JUN 2 8 1999         Image: Comparable to Form P to 1619A-B         Image: Comparable to	SHEET U.S. Department of Commerce
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Please record the attached original document(s) or o	
SUBMISSION TYPE            Mew             Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	CONVEYANCE TYPE
	⊠       Assignment       □       Security Agreement         □       License       □       Change of Name         □       Merger       □       Other         U.S. Government
Corrective Document         Reel #    Frame#	(For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Department File Decret File
CONVEYING PARTY(IES): (Last name first) Execution Date Crupi, Vincent G. Aug. 17, 1998 Gunn, Donald A. " " " Shaik, Kalaam M. " " " Kleine, Harald Hermann " " " Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached	RECEIVING PARTY: Name: Med-Eng Engineering Systems, In Address: 2470 Don Reid Drive City Ottawa State Ontario, Canada Zip Code K1H 1E1 Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
APPLICATION NUMBER(S) OR PATENT NUMBER(S) Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Numb If this document is being filed together with a new Patent Appl first named inventor: <u>00/00/00</u> Patent Application Number(;):	Mark if additional numbers attached ber (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). ication, enter the date the patent application was signed by the Patent Number(s):
09/137,385	
TOTAL NUMBER OF PROPERTIES: Enter the total numb	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	Deer of properties involved:       One         NUMBER OF PAGES:       Enter the total number of pages contained in the conveyance document including any attachment(s). DO NOT include the Recordation Form Cover Sheet pages in this total.
TOTAL NUMBER OF PROPERTIES: Enter the total numb PATENT COOPERATION TREATY (PCT): Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application	NUMBER OF PAGES:         Enter the total number of pages contained in the conveyance document including any attachment(s). DO NOT include the Recordation Form Cover Sheet pages in this total.         FEE AMOUNT:       Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00
TOTAL NUMBER OF PROPERTIES: Enter the total numb PATENT COOPERATION TREATY (PCT): Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned: CORRESPONDENT NAME AND ADDRESS: Rockey, Milnamow & Katz, Ltd. Two Prudential Plaza 180 North Stetson Avenue, Suite 4700 Chicago, Illinois 60601	NUMBER OF PAGES:         Enter the total number of pages contained in the conveyanc         document including any attachment(s). DO NOT include th         Recordation Form Cover Sheet pages in this total.         FEE AMOUNT:       Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00
TOTAL NUMBER OF PROPERTIES: Enter the total number PATENT COOPERATION TREATY (PCT): Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned: CORRESPONDENT NAME AND ADDRESS: Rockey, Milnamow & Katz, Ltd. Two Prudential Plaza 180 North Stetson Avenue, Suite 4700 Chicago, Illinois 60601 (312) 616-5400	NUMBER OF PAGES:         Enter the total number of pages contained in the conveyance document including any attachment(s). DO NOT include the Recordation Form Cover Sheet pages in this total.         FEE AMOUNT:       Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00

l

PATENT REEL: 010058 FRAME: 0359

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, VINCENT G. CRUPI, DONALD A. GUNN, SHAIK M. KALAAM, Canadian citizens; and HARALD HERMANN KLEINE, a citizen of Germany; and RICHARD J. L'ABBÉ, ARISTIDIS MAKRIS, RON A. PURVIS and Mark Smith, Canadian citizens, whose full post office addresses are 13 Saddle Crescent, Ottawa, Ontario K1G 5L4; 1534 Delia Crescent, Orleans, Ontario K4A 2X8; 14 Stonebriar Drive, Nepean, Ontario K2G 5Y2; 1007-1551 Riverside Drive, Ottawa, Ontario K1G 4B5; 83 Saddle Crescent, Ottawa, Ontario K1G 5L3; 14 Armagh Way, Nepean, Ontario K2J 4C3; 2190 Auburn Reach Drive, Orleans, Ontario K1W 1H8 and 1254 Vancouver Avenue, Ottawa, Ontario K1V 6V3, Canada, respectively, have invented certain improvements in

## NECK AND HEAD PROTECTION SYSTEM

for which an application for a patent for such invention is to be filed in the United States of America:

AND WHEREAS, MED-ENG SYSTEMS INC., whose full post office address is 2470 Don Reid Drive, Ottawa, Ontario KIH 1E1, Canada, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said VINCENT G. CRUPI, DONALD A. GUNN, KALAAM M. SHAIK, HARALD HERMANN KLEINE, RICHARD J. L'ABBÉ, ARISTIDIS MAKRIS, RON A. PURVIS AND MARK SMITH, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto MED-ENG SYSTEMS INC., the full and exclusive right, for the territory of the United States of America, and all other countries, in and to the said invention, as fully described and claimed in the application executed by us concurrently herewith, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States of America therefor; and we hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue the said Letters Patent to the said MED-ENG SYSTEMS INC., as the assignee for its interest, for the sole use and behoof of the said MED-ENG SYSTEMS INC., and its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

EXECUTED at this 17 day of Angust, 1998. WITNESS EXECUTED at this (maday of August , 1998.

1 and Street WITNESS

DONALD A. GUN

**EXECUTED** at this 17 day of August , 1998. WITNESS **EXECUTED** at this AF day of August , 1998. WITNESS **EXECUTED** at this 17 day of civit , 1998. WITNESS EXECUTED at this (716 day of August , 1998. WITNESS **EXECUTED** at this 7 day of Que , 1998. WITNESS EXECUTED at , 1998. this 1" day of August WITNESS

ala

SHAIK

2

HARALD HERMANN KLEINE

CHARD J. L'ABBÉ

RŐN A. PURVIS

MARK SMITH

**RECORDED: 06/28/1999**